
City of Columbia 
701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201 

 

Department Source: Economic Development                          

To:  City Council 

From:  City Manager & Staff 

Council Meeting Date:  August 2, 2021 

Re: Authorize a supplemental agreement to the airport aid agreement with the Missouri 

Highways and Transportation Commission (MHTC) for reconstruction of Taxiway A, Taxiway 

A1 and Taxiway A2 and portions of Runway 2-2O at Columbia Regional Airport; and 

amending the FY2021 annual budget by appropriating funds.  

 

 

 

Staff is requesting Council authorize the City Manager to execute a supplemental 

agreement to the airport aid agreement with MHTC for the reconstruction of Taxiway 

connectors A, A1, A2, and portions of Runway 2-20.  The supplemental agreement allows for 

additional funding from MHTC and extends the project period to December 31, 2021.   

 

 

 

On September 17, 2018, Council Bill 227-18 was passed authorizing an airport aid agreement 

with MHTC to provide fifty percent (50%), or $229,863, of the City’s local ten percent (10%) 

match required by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) for the Runway 2-20 isolated 

repairs project.  The construction project is now complete; however, due to an FAA 

approved change order to the project, MHTC has agreed to provide additional funding in 

the amount of $7,373, which is equal to fifty percent (50%) of the additional match required 

by the FAA.  The supplemental agreement also extends the project time period from 

October 1, 2020 to December 31, 2021.  

 

Staff is requesting Council authorize the City Manager to execute the supplemental 

agreement with MHTC, and appropriate $7,373 from the state revenues account to the 

Taxiway A, Taxiway A1 and Taxiway A2 and portions of Runway 2-2O project account.  

 

 

 

Short-Term Impact: Appropriating $7,373 from the state revenues account. 

Long-Term Impact: None 

 

 

 

Strategic Plan Impacts:   

Primary Impact: Reliable Infrastructure, Secondary Impact: Secondary, Tertiary Impact: 

Tertiary   

 

Comprehensive Plan Impacts:   

Primary Impact: Infrastructure, Secondary Impact: Mobility, Connectivity, and Accessibility, 

Tertiary Impact: Tertiary 

Executive Summary 

Discussion 

Fiscal Impact 

Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impact 

http://www.gocolumbiamo.com/city-manager/
http://www.gocolumbiamo.com/community_development/comprehensive_plan/documents/ColumbiaImagined-FINAL.pdf


City of Columbia 
701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201 

 

 

 

 

Date Action 

09/17/2018 

 

 

 

 

07/16/2018 

 

 

06/18/2018 

 

 

 

06/04/2018 

 

02/19/2018 

 

 

 

B227-18-Authorizing an airport aid agreement with the Missouri 

Highways and Transportation Commission for reconstruction of 

Taxiway A, Taxiway A1 and Taxiway A2 and portions of Runway 

2-20 at the Columbia Regional Airport. 

 

B164-18-Appropriating funds for the construction of repairs to 

portions of Runway 2-20 at Columbia Regional Airport 

 

B140-18-Authorizing a bid call through the Purchasing division to 

construct repairs to portions of Runway 2-20 at Columbia 

Regional Airport.  

 

PH17-18-Public Hearing for the Isolated Repairs of Runway 2-20.  

 

B46-18-Authorizing an agreement for professional engineering 

services with Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, for 

design of isolated pavement repairs to Runway 2-20 and 

appropriating funds.  

 

 

 

Authorize the City Manager to execute a supplemental agreement to the airport aid 

agreement with MHTC for reconstruction of Taxiway A, Taxiway A1 and Taxiway A2 and 

portions of Runway 2-2O at Columbia Regional Airport; and amending the FY2021 annual 

budget by appropriating funds. 
 

Legislative History 

Suggested Council Action 


